

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 16-748-cv Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Members of Congress as Amici Curiae for leave to file a brief in support of plaintiff-appellant's petition for rehearing en banc Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Incorporated

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Amici curiae seek leave to file a brief in support of the petition for rehearing en banc

MOVING PARTY: Amici Members of Congress

Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: _____

MOVING ATTORNEY: Peter T. Barbur

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: _____

Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP

(212) 474-1000

825 Eighth Avenue

pbarbur@cravath.com

New York, NY 10019

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: _____

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No

Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney:
/s/ Peter T. Barbur

Date: 05/05/2017

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

16-748-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OMNICOM GROUP, INC., DDB WORLDWIDE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC.,
JOE CIANCOTTO, PETER HEMPEL AND CHRIS BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**MOTION OF FOUR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A 12-PAGE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Peter T. Barbur
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Members of
Congress*

May 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. THE CHRISTIANSEN DECISION SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED BECAUSE IT RELIED ON INCORRECTLY DECIDED LAW TO JUSTIFY AN INCOHERENT INTERPRETATION OF “SEX” UNDER TITLE VII.....	5
A. Sex Discrimination Includes Sexual Orientation Discrimination by Its Plain Meaning.	5
B. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Constitutes Impermissible Associational Discrimination.	6
C. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Impermissible Gender Stereotyping.....	7
D. Amici Introduced the Equality Act To Codify Existing Law and Provide Explicit Protections for LGBT Americans Using a “Belt-and-Suspenders” Approach.	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , E.E.O.C. Decision No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015)	5
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3, 4, 8, 11
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 8
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll., S. Bend</i> , No. 15-1720, 2017 WL 1230393 (7th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017)	4
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	8
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 7, 8
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Whidbee v. Garzareello Food Specialties, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
Statutes & Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....	7
Equality Act of 2017, S. 1006, 115th Cong. (2017)	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	3
H.R. 2282	1
